The minor petitioner has been living under the care of his paternal 

grandparents at Karur. The father of the minor, who is employed with 

the Airport Authority of India, has been paying a monthly sum towards 

the  maintenance  of  the  child,  apart  from  depositing  Rs.1,60,000/- 

(Rupees One Lakh and Sixty Thousand only) in the child’s name and 

maintaining a life insurance policy for the child.

Findings of the Family Court:

8. The learned Family Court, Karur, dismissed the petition filed 

under Section 125 Cr.P.C., holding that the paternal grandfather, not